system. Trade and other receivables are unrated. ITAC considers its exposure to credit risk as low.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year end were as follows:

Financial instrument 2021 2020

Call account 23 407 941 23 945 336

Current account 119 419 97 830

CPD account 634 805 488 596

Receivables from exchange transactions 249 822 246 769

Market Risk

Interest rate risk

ITAC is exposed to interest rate changes in respect of returns on its investment with financial institutions. The
risk arises when there are interest rate changes downward, as this will reduce the interest income on invested
funds. ITAC’s exposure to interest risk is managed by making short-term investments with the Standard Bank and
the Reserve Bank. The short-term deposits made are low risk and the capital is secure. There were significant
reductions in interest rates since 2020 due to the global decline in economic activities due to Covid-19.

A change in the market interest rate at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) the surplus for the
year by the amounts below:

Sensitivity analysis

2021 Change in
investments

Increase/
decrease in

net surplus for
upward change

Increase /
decrease in
net surplus

for downward
change

Cash and cash equivalents 1,00 % 241 698 241 698

2020 Change in
investments

Increase /
decrease in net
surplus for the
year upward

change

Increase /
decrease in net
surplus for the
year downward

change

Cash and cash equivalents 2% 490 674 490 674

95

ITAC Annual Report 2020/21

24. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

2021 2020

Opening balance as restated - -

Add: Expenditure identified - current - 10 177

Less: Amounts recoverable - current - (10 177)

Closing balance - -

25. Irregular expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 74 912 17 555

Opening balance as restated 74 912 17 555

Add: Irregular Expenditure - current - 57 357

Closing balance 74 912 74 912

Incidents/cases identified in the current year include those listed below:

Travel management service fees

Disciplinary steps taken/criminal
proceedings

Awaiting condonation - -

26.	 Reconciliation between budget and statement of financial performance

Reconciliation of budget surplus/deficit with the surplus/deficit in the statement of financial performance:

Net (deficit) surplus per the statement of financial performance
Adjusted for:

(1 114 520) 3 802 674

Conditional grant (1 692 000) (4 500 000)

Other income 62 215 90 647

Interest income (506 358) 286 846

Payroll expenditure in excess of / (lower than) budget (4 109 998) (812 895)